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Statement or Unaudited Standalone Financial Results £or the Quarter and Hal£ Year Ended September 30, 2019 
Quarter 

:: Particulars Ended 
30/09/2019 

(Unaudited) 
1. Income 

(a)Revenue from operations ·-- .. 80,007 
(b)Other income 380 
Total income 80.387 

2. Exoenses 
(a)Freieht, handline and servicin2 costs (net} 53,437 
(b)Emolovee benefit exnenses 14,671 
(c)Finance costs 837 
(d)Deoreciation and amortisation expenses 3,707 
(e)Other expenses 5,831 
Total expenses 78,483 

3. Profit before tax 1,904 
4. Tax expenses (Refer note 6) 

Current Tax 476 
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier :rears / periods 
Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit) 29 --· 

Total tax expense sos 

s. Net Profit for the ouarter / vear 1,399 
6. Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
Actuarial gain/Closs) arisin2 from remeasurements of DOSt employment benefit obligation 
Income tax relating to this item 

(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax 

7. Total comorehensive income, net of income tax 
8. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value "10/- per share) 
9. Paid up Debt (Non convertible debentures) 
10. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 
II. Net Worth 
iz. Debenture Redemption Reserve(DRR) (included in Reserves above) 
13. Earnin2s per share (of ,101- each) (not annualised) 

(a) Basic 
(b) Diluted 

14. Debt Equity Ratio (Refer note 2) 

IS. Debt Service Covera2e Ratio 
16. Interest Servi't:e Covera2e Ratio 
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1,399 
2,373 

5.90 
5.90 
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Quarter Quarter Hal£Year 
Ended Ended Ended 

30/06/2019 30/09/2018 30/09/2019 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

78 655 79,791 1,58,662 
434 465 814 

79,089 80,256 1,59,476 

53,012 53,847 1,06,449 
14,640 13,912 29,311 

828 395 1,665 
3,375 1,107 7,082 
6,548 8,010 12,379 

78,403 77,271 1,56,886 
686 2,985 2 590 

230 1,116 706 
(186) 

(3) (76) 26 
227 854 732 
459 2,131 1,858 

459 2,131 1,858 
2,373 2,373 2,373 

7,118 

64,759 
- --- 1,751 

1.93 8.99 7.83 
1.93 8.99 7.83 

0.09 
2.56 
2.56 

Statement of Balance Sheet as at September JO, 2019 
Half Year Year Asal 

Ended Ended 
Particulars 30/09/2019 

30/09/2018 31/03/2019 (Unaudited) 
(Unaudited) (Audited) 

A.ASSETS 
1,53,069 3 16,546 1. Non-current assets 

919 1,821 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment 18 974 
1,53,988 3 18.367 (b) Caoital work - in - orOffess 449 

(c) Riehl of use assets 24 083 
1,02,396 2,10,910 (d) lntanoible assets 5,467 

27,082 55,009 (e) Intangible assets under development 4,499 
786 1,535 (0 Financial Assets 

2,231 4,796 {i) Investments 14,406 
15,115 33,282 (ii) Loans 

1,47,610 3,05,532 (iii) Other financial assets 7,113 
6,378 12,835 (e:) Deferred Tax Assets(Net) 1,532 

(h} Non-Current Tax Assets(Net) 4 468 
2,205 4,859 (i} Other non-current assets 621 
(186) (186) Total Non-current assets 81,612 

20 I (598) 2. Current assets 
2 039 4 075 (a) Current Investments 3,280 
4.339 8,760 (b} Inventories 639 

(c) Financial Assets 
(i) Trade receivables SS,869 

(791) (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 8,374 
276 (iii) Bank balances other than above 265 

(iv) Loans 2,624 
(515) (v) Other financial assets 2,361 

4,339 8,245 (d) Other current assets 1,726 
2,373 2,373 Total Current assets 75,138 

16,609 7,118 TOTAL-ASSETS 1,56,750 
64,101 B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

62,571 66,477 EQUITY 
3,717 1,572 (a) Equity share capital 2,376 

(b) Other Eauity 62.383 
18.29 36.92 LIABILITIES 
18.29 36.92 I. Non-Current Liabililies I 

0.05 Financial Liabilities I 
9.11 1.30 (i) Borrowings 7,500 
9.11 9.36 (ii) Lease liabilitv 14,511 I 

Employee benefit oblieations 965 I 
Total Non-current liabilities 22,976 

2. Current liabilities I 

(a) Financial Liabilities I 
(i) B0rrowin2s 7,118' 
(ii) Lease liability 9,311 
(iii) Trade Pavables 

Total outstanding dues of micro 
and small enterorises 240 
Total outstanding dues of creditors 
other than micro and small enterprises 35,640 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 6,175 
(b) Other current liabilities 1,901 
(c) Emolovee benefit obligations 8,630 
Total Current liabilities 69,015 

TOTAL-EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,56750 

(lf'in/akhs) 

Asat 

31/03/2019 
(Audited) 

19 104 
764 

5,618 
3,804 

14 406 

6,809 
I 558 
2,349 
1,292 

55 704 

589 

48,900 
26,431 

264 
1,185 
2,123 
i,846 

81,338 
1,37,042 

2,376 
64,101 

7,500 

940 
8,440 

7,118 

706 

37,243 
8,412 

823 
7,823 

62,125 
1,37,042 
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Standalone Starement of Cash Flows for half year ended Seprember 30, 2019 

Particulars 

A, Cash nows from Operating activities: 
Profit before Tax 
Adjustments for: 

Deoreciation and Amortisation Exoense 
Finance Costs 
Interest income 
Dividend from mutual funds 
Unwinding interest on Payload Deposit and Lease Deposit 
Loss on sale/scrappin2 of Property, Plant and Equipments (Net) 
Net Gain on Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation 

Bad debts written off 
---· ---------·-

Operating profit before working capital changes 
Adjustments for chan2es in workin2 capital: 

(Increase) in Inventories 
(Increase) in Trade Receivables 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Non Current Financial Assets 
Decrease/ (Increase) in Other Non Current Assets 
(Increase) in Other Current Financial Assets 
{Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current Assets 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Current Loans 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Trade Payables 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Other Current Financial Liabilities 
lncreasein Other Current Liabilities 
Increase in Current Employee Benefits Obligations 

_ _ _ Increase in Non-Current Employee Benefits Obligations _ ---·
_ Cash generated from Operations 

---· -
Taxes paid (net of refunds) 

Net cash used in operating activities 
B. Cash flows from Investing activities: 

Pavments for Property, Plant and Equipments & other lntaneible assets 
Interest received 
Dividend from mutual funds 
Investments in mutual funds 
Redemotions from mutual funds 
Inter Corporate Loans granted to subsidiary 
Loans repaid/settled by subsidiary 
Investment in Bank fixed deposits 

Net cash used in Investing activities 
C. Cash flows from Financing ac�ivitie!: 

Payment of Lease Jiabilit�es 
Term Loan taken 
Redemotion of Debentures 
Interest naid 
Dividend oaid 
Dividend distribution tax oaid 

Net cash (used in) Financin2: activities 
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Eouivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash and cash eouivalents at the beginning of the year / oeriod 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year / period 

--------· 

--·--·--· --

----- --

-----

---- �-------

Half Year 
Ended 

30/09/2019 
(Unaudit,,d) 

2 590 

7,082 
1,665 
(146) 
(218) 
(336) 

___ _Q�3J 
10,284 

(50) 
(6,615) 

(153) 
693 

(203) 
(822) 
(12) 

(2,069) 
(2,578) 

1,078 
808 
25 -----·· 

386 
--(2 825) 

(2 439) 

(2,677) 
Ill 
218 

(2,05,248) 
2,01,968 

(2,090) 
663 

(7,055) 

�6�) 

(322) 
(2,966) 

(610) 
(8 563) 

(18,057) 
26,431 

8,374 

(I" in /akhs) 

Half Year Year 
Ended Ended 

30/09/2018 31/03/2019 
(Unaudited) /Audired) 

6.378 12,835 

2,231 4,796 
786 1,535 

(322) (524) 
(147) (338) 
(296) (647) 

9 16 
(I) 

� �� ______ (l_g) 
8,246 17,522 

(218) (141) 
(9,370) (3,681) 

(76) 167 
(369) (292) 
(634) (212) 
837 1,183 

5 7 
1,735 4,804 

49 1,587 
1,640 99 

762 843 
145 360 

2,752 22,246 
-- (2,933)� -(6,547) 

(181) 15,699 

(4,047) (7,550) 
374 624 
147 338 

(1,69,485) (3,63,328) 
1,69,485 3,63,328 :11 

(430) 
1,358 1,904 

(1,450) 41 
(4,048) (4,642) 

-u ... 

:c 
en Ill 
en 7,500 

(9 491) 
(1,535) 

(2,966) (2,966) 
(610) (610i 

(3 576) (7 102) 
(7,805) 3 954 
22,477 22,477 
14,672 26,431 
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Notes: 

I. The financial results are prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies as applicable. 
2. Ratios have been computed as: Debt Equity Ratio= (Total borrowings. Cash and Cash equivalents, excluding collections on cash on delivery (COD) shipments held on behalf of customers and inchiding current investment) I Net Worth (including DRR), Debt 

Service Coverage Ratio= EBIT/ (Finance Cost+ redemption of debentures during the period, if any) and Interest Service Coverage Ratio= EBIT/ Finance Cost. As at March 31, 2019, the cash equivalents (excluding collection on COD) are more than the 
outstanding total debts, hence the Debt Equity Ratio has not been disclosed. 
Ratios for the current period are not comparable with previous periods on account of recognition of Lease liability under Ind AS 116. 

3. ICRA Limited and India Ratings & Research Private Limited have reaffirmed "[ICRA] AA" (stable) rating and "IND AA" (stable) rating, respectively for Company's Unsecured, Non convertible Debenture Series Ill amounting to� 7,118 lakhs (Outstanding 
as on September 30, 2019). 

4. Interest on Unsecured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures (Series Ill) has been paid in full on due date i.e. March 31, 2019 . The redemption of Series Ill Debentures along with interest is due on November 20, 2019. 
S. Effective April 01, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach. The Right-of-use asset (ROU asset) and lease liability has been recognised based on the remaining lease period and payments discounted using the 

incremental borrowing rate as of the date of initial application. The prepaid rent and lease equalisation liability recognised in earlier periods / years have been adjusted against the balance of ROU asset. 

Quarter ended 30/09/2019 ( (' lakhs) Hair vear ended 30/09/2019 ( (' lakhs) 

Comparable Ind-AS 116 As reported Comparable Ind-AS 116 As reported basis effect basis effect 
Freieht, handline and servicine costs (net) 52,981 456 53,437 1,04,754 1,695 1,06,449 
Employee benefits expenses 14,851 (180) 14,671 29,667 (356) 29,311 
Finance costs 333 504 837 663 1,002 1,665 
Deoreciation and amortisation expenses 1,470 2,237 3,707 2,787 4,295 7,082 
Other expenses 8,089 (2,258) 5,831 16,685 (4,306) 12,379 
Total expenses 77,724 759 78,483 1,54,556 2,330 1,56,886 
Profit before tax 2,663 (759) 1,904 4,920 (2,330) 2,590 

6. During the quarter ended September 30, 2019 the Company exercised the option required under Section 115 BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Deferred Tax Assets (net) as at 
March 31, 2019 and the estimate of tax expense for the year ending March 31, 2020 have been re-computed. The resultant impact is recognised in the quarter ended September 30, 2019. As a result, the tax expense for the quarter and half year ended September 
30, 2019 is lower by f 113 lakhs. 

7. The Company has only one operating segment. which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Company are domiciled in India and the Company earns its entire revenue from its operations in India. 
8. In accordance with the requirements or Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 or the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as applicable, the Statutory Auditors have performed a limited review of the Company's financial results 

including Cash Flow Statement for the quarter ended and half year ended September 30, 2019 as well as or the Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2019. There are no qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 
9. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were therearter approved by the Board at its meeting held on October 31, 2019. 

Date : October 31, 2019 
Place : Mumbai 

Managi�1rect<ir 
DIN: 16666 
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BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED 
Regel. Office : Blue Dart Centre, Sahar Airport Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai • 400 099. 

Tel : 28396444 Fax : 28244131 Website : www.bluedart.com e-Mail id: communications@bluedart.com CIN : L61074MH1991PLC061074 ((in lakh.r) 

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Ouarter and Half Year Ended Seotember JO 2019 

� . 
* 

�: Particulars 

I. Income 
(a)Revenue from operations ·-·-··--

(b)Other income 
Total income 

2. Exoenses 
(a)Freighty handlini and servicin2 costs (net) 
(b)Emolovee benefit expenses 
( c)Finance costs 
(d)Depreciation and amortisation expenses 
(e)Other exoenses 
Total exoenses 

3. Profit before tax 
4. Tax exoenses ( Refer note 6) 

Current Tax 
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years/ periods 
Deferred Tax �barge/ (Credit) 
Total tax expense 

5. Net Profit for the ouarter / vear 
6. Other comorehensive income, net of income tax 

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 

- --- ----

Actuarial gain/(Joss) arising from remeasurements of post employment benefit obli2ation 
Income tax relatine to this item 

(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax 

7. Total comprehensive income, net of income tax 
8. Paid-uo equity share capital (Face value tlO/- per share) 
9. Paid up Debt (Non convertible debentures) 
10. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 
11. Net Worth 
1i." Debenture Redemption Reserve(DRR) (included in Reserves above) 
13. Earnines oer share (offto/- each) (not annualised) 

(a) Basic 
(b) Diluted 

14. Debi Eouilv Ratio (Refer note 2) 

15. Debt Service Coveraee Ratio 
16. Interest Service Coveraee Ratio 

-

�\\ED� 
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Quarter 
Ended 

30/09/2019 
(Unaudited} 

80,217 
652 

80.869 

42,221 
18,602 

2,926 

8,301 
6,745 

78,795 
2,074 

844 

(234) 
610 

1,464 

1,464 
2,373 

---

6.17 
6.17 

Quarter 
Ended 

30/06/2019 
(Unaudited) 

78,880 
593 

79 473 

40,789 
18,589 
2,971 
8,056 
8,163 

78,568 
905 

604 

(298) 
306 
599 

599 
2,373 

-----

2.52 

2.52 

Quarter 
Ended 

JIV09/2018 
(Unaudited) 

80,016 
491 

80 507 

45,433 
17,536 
1,028 
3,081 

10,295 
77,373 
3,134 

1,119 
(186) 
(52) 
881 

2.253 

2,253 
2,373 

- ---

9.49 
9.49 

Half Year 
Ended 

30/09/2019 
(Unaudited) 

1,59,097 
1,245 

160.342 

83,010 
37,191 
5,897 

16,357 
14,908 

1,57,363 
2,979 

1,448 

(532) 

916 
2,063 

2,063 
2,373 
7,118 

56,259 
1,751 

8.69 
8.69 
0.82 
1.06 
1.51 

Statement of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2019 
Half Year Year As at As at 

Ended Ended Particulars 30/09/2019 31/03/2019 
30/09/2018 31/03/2019 (Unaudited) (Audited) 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
I A. ASSETS 

1,53,519 J 3,17,440 _1. Non.current assets 
9471 1 924 (a) Prooertv. Plant and Eauioment 61 103 58.854 

I 54,466 3 19,364 (b) Capital work. in • pro2ress 3,069 5,262 
' (c) Ri2hl of use assets 83 966 

85,927 1,76,622 (d) lntaneible assets 6,403 6,582 
34,407 69,836 (e) Intanizible assets under development 4,499 3,804 
1,903 4,266 (0 Financial Assets 
6 035 12,789 (i) Investments 

19,528 42 437 (ii) Loans 
1 47,800 3 05,950 (iii) Other financial assets 6,221 5,693 

6,666 13,414 Cg) Deferred Tax Assets(Nel) 5,664 5,132 
(h) Non-Current Tax Assets(Net) 7,135 5,828 

2,304 5,381 (i) Other non-current assets 1,905 3,655 
(186) (108) Total Non-current assets 1,79,965 94,810 

(3) (835) 2. Current assets 
2,115 4 438 (a) Current Investments 3,280 
4,551 8,976 {b) Inventories 2,852 2,601 

(c) Financial Assets 
(i) Trade receivables 56,185 49,102 

(755) (ii) Cash and cash eauivalents 8,912 26,607 
263 (iii) Bank balances other than above 265 264 

(iv) Loans 106 93 
(492) (v) Other financial assets 2,427 2,977 

4,551 I 8,484 (d) Other current assets 3,851 4,672 
2,373 2,373 Total Current assets 77,878 86,316 

16,609 7,118 TOTAL-ASSETS 2,57,843 1,81,126 
55,396 B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

_ 62,571 57,772 _I:,_QUITY 
3,717 1,572 (a) Equity share capital 2,376 2,376 

(b) Other Eauilv 53,883 55,396 
19.17 37.83 LIABILITIES 
19.17 37.83 I. Non-Current Liabilities 

0.731 0.62 Financial Liabilities 
4.50 1.29 (i) Borrowines 36,750 42,500 
4.50 4.14 (ii) Lease liability 72,774 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 653 659 

Emplovee benefit oblieations 1,400 1,168 
Provisions 529 362 
Total Non-current liabilities 1,12,106 44,689 

2. Current liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 7,118 7 118 
(ii) Lease liabilitv 9,311 
(iii) Trade Payables 

Total outstanding dues or micro 
and small enterorises 468 969 
Total outstanding dues of creditors 
other than micro and small enterprises 41,610 42,456 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 17,073 16,062 
(b) Other current liabilities 3,705 2,883 
(c) Emolovee benefit oblieations 10,193 9,177 
Total Current liabilities 89,478 78,665 

TOTAL-EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2 57 843 1 81 126 
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Consolidated Slatement of Cash Flows for half year ended Seotember 30, 2019 

Particulars 

A. Cash flows from Operating activities: 
Profit before Tax 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and Amortisation Exoense 
Finance Costs 
Interest income 
Dividend from mutual funds 

Rolables/Components & overhaul written off 
Loss on sale/scrapoinl? of Property, Plant and Eouioments (Net) 
Provision for slow moving inventory 

__ Unwinding interest on Payload Deposit and Lease Deposit --�-----··---- - ·-
--� Net Gain on Foreign CurrencyTransactions and Translation 

Unrealised loss/(2.ain) on Foreh!n currency Transactions and Tra�l�O� 
Bad debts written off 

Operating profit before working capital changes 
Adjustments for chanees in workin2 capital: 

{Increase) in Inventories 

(Increase) in Trade Receivables 
{Increase)/ Decrease in Other non-current Financial Assets 

Decrease/ (Increase) in Other non-current Assets 

Decrease in Other current Financial Assets 

(Increase) in Other current Assets 

(Increase)/ Decrease in current loans 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Payables 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Financial Liabilities 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 
Increase in Current Emoloyee Benefits Obli2ations 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Non current Provisions 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Non-Current Emolovee benefits oblie:ations 

Cash generated from Operations 
Taxes paid (net of refunds) 

Net cash from Ooeratin2 activities 
8. Cash flows from Investing activities: 

Payments for Property, Plant and Equipments & other Intangible assets 
Interest received 
Dividend from mutual funds 
Investments in mutual funds 

_ --��demptions from mutual funds 
Investment in Bank fixed deoosits 

Net cash (used in) Investing activities 
C. Cash flows used in Financin2 activities: 

Pavment of Lease liabilities 
Redemption of Debenture 
Proceeds from Fresh borrowings from Institutions 
Repayment of Bank Loan 
Interest paid 
Dividend paid 
Dividend distribution tax oaid 

Net cash (used in)/ from Financin2 activities 
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Eouivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the be�inning of the year / period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year/ period 

----·-·· 
-

--------

lr'in lakhs) 

Half Year Half Year Year 

Ended Ended Ended 

30to9no19 30/09n018 31/03n019 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

2,979 6,666 13,414 

16,357 6,035 12789 
5,897 1,903 4,266 
(132) (129) (204) 
(218) (147) (338) 

80 17 203 
24 73 
48 121 

(302) � �-(55� 
------ __l!l i----.---

(117) (104) 
(353) (392) (151) 

24,263 13,656 29,515 

(378) (298) (589) 
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Notes: 

I. The Consolidated Financial results include results or Blue Dart Express Limited and Its wholly owned subsidiaries Blue Dart Aviation Limited and Concorde Air Logistics Limited (together referred to as the "Group") and are prepared In accordance with the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies as applicable, 

2. Ratios have been computed as: Debt Equity Ratio= (Total borrowings. Cash and Cash equivalents, excluding collections on cash on delivery (COD) shipments held on behalf of customers and including current investments)/ Net Worth (Including DRR), Debt 
Senice Coverage Ratio = EDIT/ (Finance Cost+ redemption of debentures during the period, if any) and Interest Service Coverage Ratio= EDIT/ Finance Cost. 
Ratios for the current period are not comparable with previous periods on account of recognition of Lease liability under Ind AS 116. 

3. ICRA Limited and India Ratings & Research Private Limited have reaffirmed "[ICRAJ AA" (stable) rating and "IND AA" (stable) rating, respectively for Company's Unsecured, Non convertible Debenture Series Ill amounting to f 7,118 lakhs (Outstanding 
as on September 30, 2019). 

4. Interest on Unsecured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures (Series Ill) has been paid in full on due date i.e. March 31, 2019 . The redemption of Series Ill Debentures along with interest is due on November 20, 2019. 

S. Effective April 01, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modilied retrospective approach. The Right-of-use asset (ROU asset) and lease liability has been recognised based on the remaining lease period and payments discounted using the 
incremental borrowing rate as or the date of initial application. The prepaid rent and lease equalisation liability recognised in earlier periods / years have been adjusted against the balance of ROU asset. As at September 30, 2019, ROU asset. 

Quarter ended 30/09/2019 ( f(' laklis) Half year ended 30/09/2019 ( f(' lakhs/ 

Comparable Ind-AS 116 
As reported 

Comparable Ind-AS 116 
As reported 

basis effect basis effect 
Freight, handlin2 and servicing costs (net) 43,683 (1,462) 42,221 86,026 (3,016) 83,010 
Employee benefits expenses 18,833 (231) 18,602 37,598 (407) 37,191 
Finance costs 1,216 1,710 2,926 2,443 3,454 5,897 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3,788 4,513 8,301 7,444 8,913 16,357 
Other exoenses 10,521 (3,776) 6 745 21 545 (6,637) 14,908 
Total exoenses 78,041 754 78,795 1,55,056 2,307 l,57,363 
Profit before tax 2,828 (754) 2,074 5,286 (2,307) 2,919 

6. During the quarter ended September 30, 2019 the Company exercised the option required under Section 115 BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Deferred Tax Assets (net) as at 
March 31, 2019 and the estimate of tax expense for the year ending March 31, 2020 have been re-computed. The resultant impact is recognised in the quarter ended September 30, 2019. As a result, the tax expense for the quarter and hair year ended September 
30, 2019 is lower by f 113 lakhs. 

7. The Group has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Group are domiciled in India and the Group earns its entire rCl'enue from its operations in India. 

8. In accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBJ (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as applicable the Statutory Auditors have performed a limited review or the Group's financial results 
including Cash Flow Statement for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 as well as of the Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2019. There are no qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 

9. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on October 31, 2019. 

Date : October 31, 2019 
Place : Mumbai 

By Order or the Board 
For Blue Dart Express Limited 
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S.R. BATL/80/ & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

12th Floor. The Ruby 
29 Senapati Bapat Marg 
Dadar (West) 
Mumbai - 400 028, India 

Tel : +91 22 6819 8000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Blue Dart Express Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of
Blue Dart Express Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 and year
to date from April 01, 2019 to September 30, 2019 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing
Regulations"). Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for net cash flows for the
corresponding period from April 01, 2_018 to September 30, 2018 as reported in these unaudited
standalone financial results have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company but 
have not been subjected to review.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by
the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim
Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") as
amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our
review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as
to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS')
specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to 
be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004 

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No. AAB·4295 

Regd. Office: 22. Camac Street, Block 'B'. 3rd floor, Kolkata-700 016 
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BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED 

Regd. Office : Blue Dart Centre, Sahar Airport Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai . 400 099. 

Tel : 28396444 Fax : 28244131 Website : www.bluedart.com e-Mail id: communications@bluedart.com CIN: L61074MH1991PLC061074 

Statement or Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Hair Year Ended September 30, 2019 

Particulars 

Income 

(a)Revenue from operations 

(b)Other income 
Total income 

Exoenses 
(a)Freieht, handline. and servicinl? costs (net} 

(b)Emoloyee benefit exuenses 
(c)Finance costs 
(d)Deoreciation and amortisation expenses 

(e)Other exoenses 
Total expenses 

Profit before tax 

Tax expenses (Rerer note 6) 
Current Tax 

Adjustment of tax relatine: to earlier years/ periods 

Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit) 
Total tax expense 

Net Profit for the quarter/ year 

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 

Actuarial gain/(loss) arising from remeasurements of oosl employment benefit obli2ation 

Income tax relating lo this item 

(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 

Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax 

Total comprehensive income, net of income tax 
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ,101. per share) 
Paid up Debt (Non convertible debentures) 
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 

Net Worth 
Debenture Redemption Reserve(DRR) (included in Reserves above) 
Earnines per share (or ,101. each) (not annualised) 
(a) Basic 
(b) Diluted 
Debt Eouity Ratio (Refor note 2) 
Debt Service Coverae:e Ratio 

Interest Service Coverae:e Ratio 

f't 

Quarter Quarter Quarter 

Ended Ended Ended 

30/09/2019 30/06/2019 30/09/2018 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

80,007 78,655 79,791 
380 434 465 

80,387 79,089 80,256 

53,437 53,012 53,847 
14,671 14,640 13,912 

837 828 395 
3,707 3,375 1,107 

5,831 6,548 8,010 
78,483 78,403 77,271 
1,904 686 

476 230 

29 (3) 
505 227 

1,399 459 

1,399 459 
2,373 2,373 

5.90 1.93 
5.90 1.93 
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2,985 

1,116 
(186) 
(76) 
854 

2 131 

2,131 
2,373 

8.99 

8.99 

Hair Year 
Ended 

30/09/2019 
(Unaudited) 

1,58,662 
814 

1,59,476 

1,06,449 
29,311 
1,665 
7,082 

12,379 
1,56,886 

2,590 

706 

26 
732 

1,858 

1,858 

2,373 
7,118 

64,759 
1,751 

7.83 
7.83 
0.09 
2.56 

2.56 

Statement of Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2019 

Hair Year Year As at 

Ended Ended Particulars 30/09/2019 
30/09/2018 31/03/2019 (Unaudited) 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

A. ASSETS 

1,53,069 3,16,546 1. Non-current assets 

919 1,821 (a) Propertv, Plant and Eouioment 18,974 
1,53,988 3,18,367 (b) Caoital work - in - oroeress 449 

(c) Riehl or use assets 24,083 
1,02,396 2,10,910 (d) lntaneible assets 5,467 

27,082 55,009 (e) lntaneible assets under development 4,499 
786 1,535 (0 Financial Assets 

2,231 4,796 (i) Investments 14,406 
15,115 33,282 (ii) Loans 

1,47,610 3,05,532 (iii) Other financial assets 7,113 
6,378 12,835 (e) Dererred Tax Assets(Net) 1,532 

(h) Non-Current Tax Assets(Net) 4,468 

2,205 4,859 (i) Other non-current assets 621 
(186) (186) Total Non-current assets 81,612 

20 (598) 2. Current assets -
2,039 4,075 (a) Current Investments 3,280 
4,339 8,760 (b) Inventories 639 

(c) Financial Assets 
(i) Trade receivables 55,869 

(791) (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 8,374 
276 (iii) Bank balances other than above 265 

(iv) Loans 2,624 
(515) (v) Other financial assets 2,361 

4,339 8,245 (d) Other current assets 1,726 
2,373 2,373 Total Current assets 75,138 

16,609 7,118 TOTAL-ASSETS 1,56,750 
64,101 B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

62,571 66,477 EQUITY 
3,717 1,572 (a) Equity share capital 2,376 

(b) Other Eouitv 62,383 
18.29 36.92 LIABILITIES 
18.29 36.92 1. Non-Current Liabilities 

0.05 Financial Liabilities 
9.11 1.30 (i) Borrowinl!S 7,500 
9.11 9.36 (ii) Lease liabilitv 14,511 

Emolovee benefit oblieations 965 
Total Non-current liabilities 22,976 

2. Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowine:s 7,118 
(ii) Lease liability 9,311 
(iii) Trade Payables 

Total outstanding dues of micro 

and small enterprises 240 
Total outstanding dues of creditors 
other than micro and small enterprises 35,640 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 6,175 
(b) Other current liabilities 1,901 
(c) Emolovee benefit oblieations 8,630 
Total Current liabilities 69,015 

TOTAL-EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,56,750 

(ri,ilakhs) 

As at 

31/03/2019 
(Audited) 

19,104 
764 

5 618 

3,804 

14,406 

6,809 

1,558 

2,349 
1,292 

55,704 

589 

48,900 

26,431 
264 

1,185 

2,123 
1,846 

81,338 

1,37 042 

2,376 
64,101 

7,500 

940 
8,440 

7,118 

706 

37,243 
8,412 

823 
7,823 

62,125 
I 37 042 



Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for half year ended September 30, 2019 (l"i11/aklu·) 

Half Year Half Year Year 

Particulars Ended Ended Ended 

30/09/2019 30/09/2018 31/03/2019 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
A. Cash flows from Operating activities: 

Profit before Tax 2,590 6,378 12,835 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 7,082 2,231 4,796 
Finance Costs 1,665 786 1,535 
Interest income (146) (322) (524) 
Dividend from mutual funds (218) (147) (338) 

Unwinding interest on Payload Deoosit and Lease Deposit (336) (296) (647) 
Loss on sale/scrapping of Property, Plant and Equioments (Net) 9 16 
Net Gain on Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation (I) 
Bad debts written off (353) (392) (151) 

Operating profit before working capital changes 10,284 8,246 17,522 
Adjustments for changes in workimz caoital: 

(Increase) in Inventories (50) (218) (141) 
(Increase) in Trade Receivables (6,615) (9,370) (3,681) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Non Current Financial Assets (153) (76) 167 
Decrease/ (Increase) in Other Non Current Assets 693 (369) (292) 
(Increase) in Other Current Financial Assets (203) (634) (212) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current Assets (822) 837 1,183 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Current Loans (12) 5 7 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Trade Payables (2,069) 1,735 4,804 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Other Current Financial Liabilities (2,578) 49 1,587 
lncreasein Other Current Liabilities 1,078 1,640 99 

Increase in Current Employee Benefits Obligations 808 762 843 
Increase in Non-Current Employee Benefits Obligations 

----

25 145 360 
Cash generated from Operations 386 2752 22,246 

Taxes paid (net of refunds) (2,825) (2,933) (6,547) 
Net cash used in operating activities (2,439) (181) 15,699 

8. Cash flows from Investing activities: 

Payments for Property, Plant and Equipments & other lntan2ible assets (2,677) (4,047) (7,550) 
Interest received 111 374 624 
Dividend from mutual funds 218 147 338 
Investments in mutual funds (2,05,248) (1,69,485) (3,63,328) 
Redemptions from mutual funds 2,01,968 1,69,485 3,63,328 
Inter Corpurate Loans granted to subsidiary (2,090) (430) 
Loans repaid/settled by subsidiary 663 1,358 1,904 
Investment in Bank fixed deposits (1,450) 41 

Net cash used in lnvestin2 activities (7,055) (4,048) (4 642) 
C. Cash flows from Financing activities: 

---- ----

Payment of Lease liabilities 
---

(4,665) 
Term Loan taken 7,500 
Redemotion of Debentures (9 491) 
Interest oaid (322) (1,535) 
Dividend oaid (2,966) (2,966) (2,966) 
Dividend distribution tax oaid (610) (610) (610) 

Net cash (used in) Financine activities (8,563) (3,576) (7,102) 
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Eouivalents (A+B+C) (18,057) (7,805) 3,954 
Cash and cash eouivalents at the be2innine of the vear / oeriod. 26,431 22,477 22,477 
Cash and cash eauivalents at the end of the vear / oeriod 8,374 14,672 26,431 



Notes: 

1. The financial results are prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), as prescribed under section 133 or the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies as applicable. 

2. Ratios have been computed as : Debt Equity Ratio= (Total borrowings - Cash and Cash equivalents, excluding collections on cash on delivery (COD) shipments held on behalr or customers and including current investment) / Net Worth (including DRR), Debt 
Service Coverage Ratio= EDIT/ (Finance Cost+ redemption or debentures during the period, ir any) and Interest Service Coverage Ratio= EDIT/ Finance Cost. As at March 31, 2019, the cash equivalents (excluding collection on COD) are more than the 

outstanding total debts, hence the Debt Equity Ratio has not been disclosed. 

Ratios for the current period are not comparable with previous periods on account or recognition or Lease liability under Ind AS 116. 

3. ICRA Limited and India Ratings & Research Private Limited have reaffirmed "[ICRA] AA" (stable) rating and "IND AA" (stable) rating, respectively for Company's Unsecured, Non convertible Debenture Series III amounting to I(' 7,118 lakhs (Outstanding 

as on September 30, 2019). 
4. Interest on Unsecured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures (Series Ill) has been paid in run on due date i.e. March 31, 2019 . The redemption or Series III Debentures along with interest is due on November 20, 2019. 

5. Effective April 01, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach. The Right-or-use asset (ROU asset) and lease liability has been recognised based on the remaining lease period and payments discounted using the 

incremental borrowing rate as or the date or initial application. The prepaid rent and lease equalisation liability recognised in earlier periods / years have been adjusted against the balance or ROU asset. 

,fit and loss for the current quarter and hair year ended September 30, 2019 is as foll 

Quarter ended 30/09/2019 ( (' lakhs) Hair year ended 30/09/2019 ( f' lakhs) 

Comparable Ind-AS 116 
As reported 

Comparable Ind-AS 116 
As reported 

basis effect basis effect 

Freieht, handline and servicine costs (net) 52,981 456 53,437 1,04,754 1,695 1,06,449 

Employee benefits expenses 14,851 (180) 14,671 29,667 (356) 29,311 

Finance costs 333 504 837 663 1,002 1,665 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,470 2,237 3,707 2,787 4,295 7,082 

Other expenses 8,089 (2,258) 5,831 16,685 (4,306) 12,379 

Total expenses 77,724 759 78,483 1,54,556 2,330 1,56,886 

Profit before tax 2,663 (759) 1,904 4,920 (2,330) 2,590 

6. During the quarter ended September 30, 2019 the Company exercised the option required under Section 115 BAA or the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Dererred Tax Assets (net) as at 

March 31, 2019 and the estimate or tax expense for the year ending March 31, 2020 have been re-computed. The resultant impact is recognised in the quarter ended September 30, 2019. As a result, the tax expense for the quarter and half year ended September 

30, 2019 is lower by I(' 113 lakhs. 

7. The Company has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Company are domiciled in India and the Company earns its entire revenue from its operations in India. 

8. In accordance with the requirements or Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBl (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as applicable, the Statutory Auditors have performed a limited review 'of the Company's financial results 

including Cash Flow Statement for the quarter ended and half year ended September 30, 2019 as well as of the Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2019. There are no qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 

9. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on October 31, 2019. 

Date : October 31, 2019 

Place : Mumbai 

By Order of the Board 

For Blue Dart Express Limited 



S.R. BATL/80/ & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

12th Floor, The Ruby 
29 Senapati Bapat Marg 
Dadar (West) 
Mumbai - 400 028, India 

Tel : +91 22 6819 8000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Blue Dart Express Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of
Blue Dart Express Limited (the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and
its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 and 
year to date from April 01, 2019 to September 30, 2019 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation
52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended
(the "Listing Regulations"). Attention is drawn to the fad that the consolidated figures for the 
corresponding quarter ended September 30, 2018 and period from April 01, 2018 to September 30,
2018 and statement of cash flows for the corresponding period from April 01, 2018 to September
30, 2018, as reported in these unaudited consolidated financial results have been approved by the
Holding Company's Board of Directors but have not been subjected to review.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved
by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34)
"Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ( the "Ad")
as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in
an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 
March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of 
the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Holding Company: 
• Blue Dart Express Limited

Subsidiaries: 
• Blue Dart Aviation Limited
• Concorde Air Logistics Limited

\ 

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP. a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No. AAB·4295 

Regd. Office: 22. Camac Street. Block ·e·. 3rd Floor, Kolkata·700 016 



S.R. BATL/80/ & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Consolidated Limited Review Report- S19 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in
accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian
Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Act, as amended, read with
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has
not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004 

Mumbai 
October 31, 2019 
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BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED 
Regd. Office : Blue Dart Centre, Sahar Airport Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai • 400 099, 

Tel : 28396444 Fax : 28244131 Website : www.bluedart.com e-Mail id: communications@bluedart.com CIN: L61074MH1991PLC061074 (rinlaklu) 

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended September 30, 2019 

Particulars 

Income 

(a)Revenue from O-.P!rations 

(b)Other income 
Total income 

Expenses 
(a)Freight, handling and servicine costs (net) 

(b)Employee benefit expenses 
(c)Finance costs 

(d)Deoreciation and amortisation expenses 

(e)Other exnenses 
Total exoenses 
Profit before tax 

Tax exoenses (Refer note 6) 
Current Tax 

Adjustment of tax relatine. to earlier years/ periods 

Deferred Tax Charge/ (Credit) 
Total tax exvense 

Net Profit for the quarter/ year 

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 

Actuarial 2ain/(loss) arisin2 from remeasurements of post employment benefit obligation 

Income tax relatin2 to this item 

(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 

Total other comorehensive income, net of income tax 

Total comprehensive income, net or income tax 
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ,101- per share) 

Paid up Debt (Non convertible debentures) 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 

Net Worth -- �--
Debenture Redemption Reserve(DRR) (included in Reserves above) 
Earnings oer share (of,JO/. each) (not annualised) 
(a) Basic 
(b) Diluted 
Debt Equity Ratio (Refer note 2) 
Debt Service Coverae.e Ratio 

Interest Service Coverae.e Ratio 

Quarter Quarter Quarter 

Ended Ended Ended 
30/09/2019 30/06/2019 30/09/2018 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

80,217 78,880 80,016 
652 593 491 

80,869 79 473 80,507 

42,221 40,789 45,433 
18,602 18,589 17,536 
2,926 2,971 1,028 
8,301 8,056 3,081 
6,745 8,163 10,295 

78,795 78,568 77,373 
2,074 905 3,134 

844 604 1,119 
(186) 

(23'!) - (298) (52) 
610 306 881 

1,464 599 2,253 

. 

. 

. 

1,464 599 2,253 
2,373 2,373 2,373 

-

6.17 2.52 9.49 
6.17 2.52 9.49 

-
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Half Year 
Ended 

30/09/2019 
(Unaudited) 

1,59,097 
1,245 

1,60,342 

83,010 
37,191 
5,897 

16,357 
14,908 

1,57,363 
2,979 

1,448 

(532) 
916 

2,063 

2,063 
2,373 
7,118 

56,259 
-

1,751 

8.69 
8.69 
0.82 
1.06 
I.SI 

Statement of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2019 

Half Year Year As at As al 
Ended Ended Particulars 30/09/2019 31/03/2019 

30/09/2018 31/03/2019 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
(Unaudited) (Audited) 

A. ASSETS 

c------1-,53,519 3,17 440 1. Non-current assets 

947 1,924 (a) Prooertv, Plant and Eouioment 61,103 58,854 
1,54,466 3,19,364 (b) Caoital work - in - oroizress 3,069 5,262 

(c) Ri2ht of use assets 83,966 
85,927 1,76,622 (d) lntaneible assets 6,403 6,582 
34,407 69,836 (e) Intangible assets under develooment 4,499 3,804 

1,903 4,266 (f) Financial Assets 
6,035 12,789 (i) lnvesbnents 

19,528 42,437 (ii) Loans 
1,47,800 3,05,950 (iii) Other financial assets 6,221 5,693 

6,666 13,414 (g) Deferred Tax Assets(Nel) 5,664 5,132 
(h) Non-Current Tax Assets(Nel) 7,135 5,828 

2,304 5,381 (i) Other non-current assets 1,905 3,655 
(186) (108) Total Non-current assets 1,79,965 94,810 

(3) (835) 2. Current assets 

2,115 4,438 (a) Current Investments 3,280 
4,551 8,976 (b) Inventories 2,852 2,601 

(c) Financial Assets 
(i) Trade receivables 56,185 49,102 

(755) (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 8,912 26,607 
263 (iii) Bank balances other than above 265 264 

(iv) Loans 106 93 
(492) (v) Other financial assets 2,427 2,977 

4,551 8,484 (d) Other current assets 3,851 4,672 
2,373 2,373 Total Current assets 77,878 86,316 

16,609 7,118 TOTAL-ASSETS 2,57,843 1,81,126 
55,396 B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

62,571 57,772 EQUITY 
3,717 1,572 (a) Equity share capJ_tal 2,376 2,376 

(b) Other Eauitv 53,883 55,396 
19.17 37.83 LIABILITIES 
19.17 37.83 1. Non-Current Liabilities 

0.73 0.62 Financial Liabilities 

4.50 1.29 (i) Borrowings 36,750 42,500 
4.50 4.14 (ii) Lease liability 72,774 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 653 659 
Employee benefit oblieations 1,400 1,168 
Provisions 529 362 
Total Non-current liabilities 1,12,106 44,689 

2. Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 7,118_ 7,118 
__ (ii) Lease liability 9,311 

(iii) Trade Payables 
Total outstanding dues of micro 

and small enterprises 468 969 
Total outstanding dues of creditors 

other than micro and small enterprises 41,610 42,456 
(iv) Other financial liabilities 17,073 16,062 

(b) Other current liabilities 3,705 2,883 
(c) Employee benefit oblieations 10,193 9,177 

, Total Current liabilities 89,478 78,665 
TOTAL-EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,57,843 1,81,126 



Consolidated Statement or Cash Flows for hal£vear ended Seotember 30, 2019 ,r;n/akl,sl 

Half Year Half Year Year 

Particulars Ended Ended Ended 
30/09/2019 30/09/2018 31/03/2019 

<Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

A. Cash nows from Operating activities: 

Profit before Tax 2,979 6,6(i6 13,414 

Adjustments for: 

Deoreciation and Amortisation Expense 16,357 6,035 12,789 

Finance Costs 5,897 1,903 4,266 

Interest income (132) (129) (204) 

Dividend from mutual funds (218) (147) (338) 
Rotables/Components & overhaul written off 80 17 203 
Loss on sale/scrapoing of Property, Plant and Equipments (Net) 24 73 

Provision for slow moving inventory 48 121 

Unwinding interest on Payload Deposit and Lease Deposit (302) (296) (554) 
Net Gain on Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation (1) 
Unrealised loss/(e:ain) on Foreien currency Transactions and Translation (117) (104) 

Bad debts written off (353) (392) (151) 

Operating profit before working capital changes 24,263 13,656 29,515 

Adiustments for chanees in working caoital: 
(Increase) in Inventories (378) (298) (589) 
(Increase) in Trade Receivables (6,729) (8,996) (3,661) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other non-current Financial Assets (366) (613) 395 
Decrease/ (Increase) in Other non-current Assets 635 681 (1,522) 
Decrease in Other current Financial Assets 585 (971) 2,063 
(Increase) in Other current Assets (1,328) (198) (673) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in current loans (13) 4 7 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Payables (1,191) 161 3,423 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Financial Liabilities (2,578) (101) 1,587 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 822 1,303 791 
(Decrease)/ Increase in Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities (6) 339 (139) 
Increase in Current Employee Benefits Obligations 1,016 4 021 924 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Non current Provisions 167 (74) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Non-Current Emolovee benefits obli2ations 232 (66) 336 
Cash 2enerated from Ooerations 15,131 8,922 32,383 

Taxes oaid (net or refunds) (2,752) (6,762) (8 050) 
Net cash from Ooerating activities 12,379 2,160 24,333 

B. Cash nows from Investing activities: 

Payments for Prooerty, Plant and Equipments & other Intangible assets (8,977) (13,932) (28,685) 
Interest received 97 179 304 
Dividend from mutual funds 218 147 338 
Investments in mutual funds (2,05,248) (1,69,485) (3,63,328) 
Redemptions from mutual funds 

---

2,01,968 1,69,485 3,63,328 
Investment in Bank fixed deoosits (5) (1,452) 40 

Net cash (used in) lnvestim! activities (11,947) (15,058) (28,003) 
C. Cash nows used in Financine: activities: 

Payment of Lease liabilities (9,946) 
Redemption of Debenture (9,491) 
Proceeds from Fresh borrowings from Institutions 10,250 29,000 
Repayment of Bank Loan (2,500) (3 750) 
Interest paid (2,105) (1,114) (4,266) 
Dividend paid (2,966) (2 966) (2,966) 
Dividend distribution tax paid (610) (610) (610) 

Net cash (used in) I from Financing activities (18,127) 5,560 7917 
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Eauivalents (A+B+C) (17,695) (7,338) 4,247 
Cash and cash eauivalents at the be2innim! of the vear / oeriod 26,607 22,360 22,360 
Cash and cash eouivalents at the end or the vear / oeriod 8,912 15,022 26,607 



Notes: 

I. The Consolidated Financial results include results of Blue Dart Express Limited and its wholly owned subsidiaries Blue Dart Aviation Limited and Concorde Air Logistics Limited (together referred to as the "Group") and are prepared in accordance with the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies as applicable. 

2. Ratios have been computed as : Debt Equity Ratio= (Total borrowings - Cash and Cash equivalents, excluding collections on cash on delivery (COD) shipments held on behalf of customers and including current investments) I Net Worth (including DRR), Debt 

Service Coverage Ratio= EBIT/ (Finance Cost+ redemption of debentures during the period, if any) and Interest Service Coverage Ratio= EBIT/ Finance Cost. 

Ratios for the current period are not comparable with previous periods on account of recognition of Lease liability under Ind AS 116. 

3. ICRA Limited and India Ratings & Research Private Limited have reaffirmed "[ICRA] AA" (stable) rating and "IND AA" (stable) rating, respectively for Company's Unsecured, Non convertible Debenture Series III amounting to f 7,118 lakhs (Outstanding 

as on September 30, 2019). 

4. Interest on Unsecured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures (Series Ill) has been paid in full on due date i.e. March 31, 2019 . The redemption of Series III Debentures along with interest is due on November 20, 2019. 

5. Effective April 01, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach. The Right-of-use asset (ROU asset) and lease liability has been recognised based on the remaining lease period and payments discounted using the 

incremental borrowing rate as of the date of initial application. The prepaid rent and lease equalisation liability recognised in earlier periods / years have been adjusted against the balance of ROU asset. As at September 30, 2019, ROU asset. 

,fit and loss for the current quarter & half year ended September 30, 2019 is as foll 
. 

Quarter ended 30/09/2019 ( r lakhs) Half vear ended 30/09/2019 ( r lakhs) 

Comparable Ind-AS 116 
As reported 

Comparable Ind-AS 116 
As reported 

basis effect basis effect 

Freieht, handline and servicine costs (net) 43,683 (1,462) 42,221 86,026 (3,016) 83,010 

Employee benefits expenses 18,833 (231) 18,602 37,598 (407) 37,191 

Finance costs 1,216 1,710 2,926 2,443 3,454 5,897 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3,788 4,513 8,301 7,444 8,913 16,357 

Other expenses 10,521 (3,776) 6,745 21,545 (6,637) 14,908 

Total expenses 78,041 754 78,795 1,55,056 2,307 1,57,363 

Profit before tax 2,828 (754) 2,074 5,286 (2 307) 2,979 

6. During the quarter ended September 30, 2019 the Company exercised the option required under Section 115 BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Deferred Tax Assets (net) as at 

March 31, 2019 and the estimate of tax expense for the year ending March 31, 2020 have been re-computed. The resultant impact is recognised in the quarter ended September 30, 2019. As a result, the tax expense for the quarter and half year ended September 

30, 2019 is lower by f 113 lakhs. 

7. The Group has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Group are domiciled in India and the Group earns its entire revenue from its operations in India. 

8. In accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as applicable the Statutory Auditors have performed a limited review of the Group's financial results 

including Cash Flow Statement for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 as well as of the Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2019. There are no qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 

9. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on October 31, 2019. 

Date : October 31, 2019 

Place : Mumbai 

By Order of the Board 



BLUE DART 

Press Release 

Blue Dart Sales at � 8,001 million for the Quarter July 

September 2019 

);;,, The Company posted f 140 million profit after tax for the Quarter July -

September 2019 

Mumbai, October 31, 2019: Blue Dart Express Limited, South Asia's premi
_
er express air and integrated 

transportation, distribution and logistics Company, today declared its financial results for the quarter 

ended September 30, 2019, at its Board Meeting held in Mumbai. 

The company posted � 140 million profit after tax for the quarter ended September 30, 2019. Revenue 

from operations for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 stood at � 8,001 million. 

Effective April 01, 2019, Blue Dart has adopted the Ind AS 116 new accounting standard due to which 

there is higher impact on profit as these are long term leases related to air infrastructure. 

Balfour Manuel, Managing Director, Blue Dart said "The economy continues to grow at its slowest 

pace in over six years, with both domestic spending and demand losing momentum. The second quarter 

has been challenging due to these factors, however with our clear focus on service quality and cost 

efficiencies, we have done reasonably well. Our customers will always remain the focal point of our 

business and therefore we will continue to invest ahead of the curve, in order to enhance our 

infrastructure and technological capabilities to stay relevant to their needs". 

He adds, "We remain committed to serving Blue Dart country and sustaining our leadership position in 

the air and ground express industry in India, a vision which is strongly backed by our strategy that helps 

us reassess the business environment and readdress areas for improvement. We are thankful to our 

stakeholders, shareholders, customers, partners and our highly passionate team of Blue Darters who 

drive us to strive for excellence every day''. 

Blue Dart remains one of the most awarded, admired and best managed companies in India. It was 

recognised as the No.1 Best Multinational Workplaces in Asia 2019 by Great Place to Work® Institute

(GPTW) Asia for the third consecutive year, amongst the Top 50 of India's Be 
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BLUE DART 

For - 2019 by Great Place to Work® Institute (GPTW) India for the 9th year, awarded a Business

Superbrand for the 12th consecutive time, recognised a Reader's Digest Most Trusted Brand for the
13th consecutive year and as a Company with Great People Managers by Great Manager Institute and
Forbes.

About Blue Dart: 

Blue Dart Express Ltd., South Asia's premier express air and integrated transportation & distribution company, 
offers secure and reliable delivery of consignments to over 35,000 locations in India. As part of Deutsche Post OHL 
Group's DHL eCommerce Solutions division, Blue Dart accesses the largest and most comprehensive express and 
logistics network worldwide, covering over 220 countries and territories, and offers an entire spectrum of distribution 
services including air express, freight forwarding, supply chain solutions, customs clearance etc. 

The Blue Dart team drives market leadership through its motivated people, dedicated air and ground capacity, 
cutting-edge technology, wide range of innovative, vertical specific products and value-added services to deliver 
unmatched standards of service quality to its customers. Blue Dart's market leadership is further validated by its 
position as the nation's most innovative and awarded express logistics company for exhibiting reliability, superior 
brand experience and sustainability which include recognition as one of 'India's Best Companies to Work For' by 
The Great Place to Work® Institute, India, ranked amongst 'Best Multinational Workplaces in Asia' by The Great 
Place to Work® Institute, Asia, voted a 'Superbrand' and 'Reader's Digest Most Trusted Brand', listed as one of 
Fortune 500's 'India's Largest Corporations' and Forbes 'India's Super 50 Companies' to name a few. 

Blue Dart fulfils its social responsibility of climate protection (GoGreen), disaster management (GoHelp) and 
education (Go Teach) through programs. 

For further information, contact: 

Perfect Relations: 

Snigdha Vishal 
+91 9819170087

Blue Dart: 

Aneel Gambhir
Chief Financial Officer

Contact: +91 22 28396444

Ketan Kulkarni
Head - Business 
Development & Chief
Marketing Officer 

svishal@perfectrelations.com Contact: +91 22 28396444
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